89Integrated Annual Report for the 52 weeks to 5 January 2025

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 52 weeks to 5 January 2025 (continued)

34.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash �ows of a �nancial instrument will �uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The amount at risk is a function of the magnitude and direction of interest rate changes and the size and maturity structure of the mismatch
position. Signi�cant factors in managing the risk include the frequency, volatility and direction of rate of changes, the size of the interest-sensitive
position and the basis for re-pricing at rollover dates. The group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its
medium to long-term debt obligations.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on interest bearing debt with variable interest
rates on the group.

   Current year
 Group   Adjusted  interest Impact on
 05 January 2025  Interest Gain/(loss) profit or loss Tax effect Impact
 All �gures in USD
 Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates  1,852,431   1,816,108   (36,323)  (8,979) (27,343)
 Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates 1,779,786   1,816,108  36,323   8,979 27,343

 7 January 2024
 All �gures in USD
 Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates  2,110,252   2,068,874   (41,377)  (10,229) (31,149)
 Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates 2,027,497   2,068,874   41,377  10,229 31,149

   Current year
 Company  Adjusted  interest Impact on
 05 January 2025  Interest Gain/(loss) profit or loss Tax effect Impact
 All �gures in USD
 Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates  1,727,319   1,693,450   (33,869)  (8,372)  (25,497)
 Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates 1,659,581   1,693,450   33,869   8,372   25,497

 7 January 2024
 All �gures in USD
 Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates  2,070,478   2,029,880   (40,598)  (10,036)  (30,562)
 Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates 1,989,283   2,029,880   40,598   10,036   30,562

 Capital risk

 Capital risk refers to the risk of the Group's own capital resources being adversely affected by unfavourable external developments. The
Group's objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the 'equity' on the face of the statement of �nancial position, are:

 Ÿ To comply with the capital requirements set by the regulators of the Group.

 Ÿ To safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and bene�ts
for other stakeholders; and

 Ÿ To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its businesses.